
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Supreme Judicial Court

WORCESTER, SS.

No. SJC-13666

JAKLIN SUZETH GOTAY & OTHERS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JULIANN CREEN, ROXANNA JOHNSON-CRUZ, BREANNE PETERSON AND
CATHERINE VARIAN,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR
WORCESTER COUNTY

REPLY BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL
Attorney General

Katherine B. Dirks, BBO # 673674

Deborah Frisch, BBO # 693847

Assistant Attorneys General

Government Bureau

One Ashburton Place

Boston, Massachusetts 02108

(617) 963-2277

email: katherine.dirks@mass.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

INTRODUCTION5

ARGUMENT5

 I. The Social Workers Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity Because the Law on Substantive Due Process Did Not Clearly Establish That Individual Social Workers Could Be Liable for a Failure to Detect an Unknown Risk of Harm.5

 A. No Controlling Authority Has Identified the Standard of Conduct That Substantive Due Process Requires of Social Workers.6

 B. No Consensus of Persuasive Authority Establishes That a Social Worker Can Be Liable for Failure to Detect an Unknown Risk of Harm.8

 C. Plaintiffs’ New Argument for a Standard Based on an “Absence of Professional Judgment” Is Waived, and in Any Event Further Illustrates the Lack of Clearly Established Law.9

 II. The Social Workers Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity Because Plaintiffs Have Failed to Identify Actions by Any of the Social Workers That Would Violate Substantive Due Process.12

 A. Plaintiffs Identify No Facts in the Summary Judgment Record Suggesting That the Social Workers Knew Samara or Alessa Were at Substantial Risk of Harm.13

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to Provide an Individualized Review of Each Defendant’s Conduct.19

 C. Plaintiffs Identify No Constitutional Deprivation Suffered by Alessa.21

CONCLUSION22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Armstrong v. Squadrito, 152 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 1998).....19

Braam v. State, 150 Wash.2d 689 (2003)11, 12

Cariglia v. Bar Counsel, 442 Mass. 372 (2004).....10

Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby, 583 U.S. 48 (2018).....5, 19

Doe v. NYC Dept. of Soc. Servs., 649 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1981).....8, 18, 22

Escalera-Salgado v. United States, 911 F.3d 38, 41 (1st Cir. 2018)11

Hernandez v. Texas Dept., 380 F.3d 872 (5th Cir. 2004).....8, 15

J.R. v. Gloria, 593 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2010)7, 10, 11

James ex rel. James v. Friend, 458 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2006).....9

Johnson ex rel Estate of Cano v. Holmes, 455 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2006).....18, 22

K.H. through Murphy v. Morgan, 914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990).....8, 11

Kara B. by Albert v. Dane Cnty., 205 Wis.2d 140 (1996).....12

Kingsley v. Lawrence Cnty., Missouri, 964 F.3d 690 (8th Cir. 2020).....19

Lintz v. Skipski, 25 F.3d 304 (6th Cir. 1994)8

Lipsett v. Univ. of Puerto Rico, 864 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1988).....19

M.D. v. Abbott, 152 F. Supp. 3d 684 (S.D. Tex. 2015)23

Miller v. Philadelphia, 174 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 1999).....8

Penate v. Sullivan, 73 F.4th 10 (1st Cir. 2023).....6, 8, 11, 12

Ray v. Foltz, 370 F.3d 1079 (11th Cir. 2004)8

Schwartz v. Booker, 702 F.3d 573 (10th Cir. 2012)9, 12

Sheila S. v. Commonwealth, 57 Mass. App. Ct. 423 (2003).....6, 7, 15

Tamas v. Dept. of Social and Health Servs., 630 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2010)8
